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PROPOSED GRASS PARKING

PARCEL 1

2.31 AC.
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(200 SF MIN.)
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DESCRIPTION AREA (SF)

COMMUNITY OUTREACH CENTER

HEIGHT

3,050 <35

NUMBER

7

GARAGE 470 <2011

YOUTH HOUSE 1,12012

FELLOWSHIP HALL 4,4609

PART OF CHILDREN'S BUILDING 5908

CHILDREN'S BUILDING 2,61010

EXISTING SANCTUARY 13,092 <452A

CARETAKER COTTAGE 2,17018

USE

CONTINUED USE - THRIFT STORE

TO BE REMOVED

<20

<20

<20

<20

<20

CONTINUED USE - MEETING ROOMS

CONTINUED USE - ACTIVITY ROOMS

CONTINUED USE - ACTIVITY ROOMS

CONTINUED USE - CARETAKER COTTAGE

CONTINUED USE - STORAGE

CONTINUED USE - SANCTUARY

DESCRIPTION AREA (SF)

COMMUNITY OUTREACH CENTER ANNEX 'A'

HEIGHT

3,100 35'

NUMBER

1A

COMMUNITY OUTREACH CENTER ANNEX 'B' 4,500 35'1B

EX. SANCTUARY EXPANSION 10,1002

SANCTUARY / MULTI PURPOSE BUILDING 12,0003

MAINTENANCE BUILDING 5,0006

PHASING

PHASE 2

35'

45'

35'

PHASE 2

PHASE 1

PHASE 2

PHASE 2

USE

THRIFT STORE

THRIFT STORE

ASSEMBLY, PLACE OF WORSHIP

STORAGE (INDOOR)

ASSEMBLY, CLASSROOM

15,4007 35' PHASE 2 MULTI PURPOSEMULTI PURPOSE BUILDING

BUILDING SCHEDULE - EXISTING

REQUIRED: 1,000 SEAT SANCTUARY @ 1 SPACE PER 3 SEATS = 334 SPACES

-50% OF REQUIRED SPACES MUST BE PAVED = 167

-REMAINING SPACES ARE GRASS

NOTE:

THERE ARE NO OTHER ANCILLARY USES DURING THE PRIMARY WORSHIP

SERVICE. THIS REPRESENTS MAXIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR

THE PROPERTY.

PARKING CALCULATIONS

BUILDING SCHEDULE - PROPOSED

CATEGORY AREA (AC.)

BUILDING

PAVEMENT / SIDEWALK

1.79

MISC. PERVIOUS

PERCENTAGE

13.8%

27.1%

24.3%

3.52

3.15

LAND USE SUMMARY

SUBTOTAL 100.0%12.97

GRASS PARKING

LEGEND

1

DEVIATION LOCATION

EXISTING (TO REMAIN) 4.9%

PROPOSED 8.9%

OPEN SPACE 34.8%4.51

0.64

1.15

PAVED DRIVE AISLES

& PARKING

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

DEVIATIONS:

LDC SECTION 33-111(d) REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE ALL DRY DETENTION BASINS BE PLANTED WITH

WETLAND TYPE PLANT SPECIES, TO ALLOW THE SOUTHERNMOST DRY DETENTION AREA TO BE LEFT

UNPLANTED.

LDC SECTIONS 33-351 AND 34-2192(a) REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 20-FOOT-WIDE TYPE "D"

BUFFER AND MINIMUM 25-FOOT STREET SETBACK, TO ALLOW THE EXISTING YOUTH HOUSE (BUILDING

#12) TO HAVE A MINIMUM 14± FOOT STREET SETBACK FROM HIGHLANDS AVENUE AND TO ENCROACH

0.8 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED BUFFER WIDTH, AND TO ALLOW A 80-SQUARE-FOOT CONCRETE PAD

AND A 4-FOOT-WIDE SIDEWALK THAT EXTENDS FROM THE YOUTH HOUSE TO HIGHLANDS AVENUE TO

ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED BUFFER WIDTH.

LDC SECTION 10-285 REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE A 125-FOOT SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN ROAD

AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY INTERSECTIONS, TO ALLOW A 116-FOOT SEPARATION DISTANCE

(MEASURED EDGE TO EDGE) FROM MOCKINGBIRD LANE TO THE EXISTING NORTHERNMOST

DRIVEWAY ON HIGHLAND AVENUE.

LDC SECTION 33-351 REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 20-FOOT-WIDE TYPE "D" BUFFER ALONG LORDS

WAY, TO ALLOW A 15-FOOT-WIDE TYPE "D" BUFFER ADJACENT TO BOTH SIDES OF LORDS WAY.

1

2

3

4

NOTE: DEVIATIONS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WITH RESOLUTION Z-12-010.

STORAGE SHED 24913 <20 CONTINUED USE - STORAGE

STORAGE SHED 23714 <20 CONTINUED USE - STORAGE

UNPAVED PATH
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EAST BUFFER #8

WOR TO R.O.W.

20' TYPE 'D' BUFFER

EAST BUFFER #9

WOR TO R.O.W.

20' TYPE 'D' BUFFER

3 EXIST. QUEEN

PALMS

(General Trees)

6 EXIST. ROYAL

PALMS

(General Trees)

4 EXIST. QUEEN

PALMS

(General Trees)

1 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(PCT @ 5:1)

1 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(PCT @ 5:1)

5 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

5 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

1 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Parking Tree)

3 EXIST. SLASH

PINE

(2 Parking, 1 Buffer

Trees)

8 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

5 EXISTING SLASH

PINE TO BE

PROTECTED PER

ZONING

CONDITION #10

(PCT @ 5:1)

12 EXIST. E.P

HOLLY & Cocoplum

Hedge

(Buffer Trees &

Shrubs)

2 EXIST.

LIVE OAK

(PCT @ 5:1)

1 EXIST. SABAL

PALM

(PCT@3:1)

2 EXIST. SABAL

PALM & 3 LIVE

OAKS

(Buffer Trees)

2 EXIST. SABAL PALM

& 2 SLASH PINE

 (2, General, 2 Parking

Trees)

4 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

12 EXIST. E.P

HOLLY &

COCOPLUM

HEDGE

(Buffer Trees)

5 EXIST. E.P

HOLLY

(Buffer Trees)

3 EXISTING SLASH

PINE TO BE

PROTECTED PER

ZONING

CONDITION #10

(PCT @ 5:1)

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

2'-3' UNDULATING BERM

OPTIONAL  BERMS

U.S 41 TAMIAMI TRAIL

U.S 41 TAMIAMI TRAIL
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RESOLUTION NUMBER Z-12-010 CONDITIONS (LANDSCAPE CONDITIONS ONLY)

6. Recreational Field: The dry detention stormwater management area adjacent to

the southern property line may be used for recreational purposes provided no

impacts are made to the stormwater management infrastructure. No permanent

recreational equipment may be installed. Lighting of the recreational field and

loudspeakers are prohibited.

In accordance with LDC §33-117, a 5-foot-wide unpaved walkway with the required trees

and benches must be incorporated into the overall design of the project. Lighting of the

walkway must be consistent with LDC §§ 10-610(b), 33-116 and 34-625.

9. Open Space: The development order plans must depict a minimum of 4.51 acres

of open space for the project.

10. Preservation: To ensure protection of the native trees located on Parcel #1:

a. Prior to local development order approval for Parcel #1, the landscape

plans must depict preservation for the South Florida Slash Pine (Pinus

Elliotti Var Densa). The landscape plans must also include, at a minimum,

the following:

Detailed cross section which includes the location of the native trees, and insure that

protection of the roots and the trunk of the trees are addressed. Root pruning or root

barriers may be necessary to protect the trees from damage.

Depiction that no filling, grading or excavating will occur within the full

drip-line of the Slash Pines.

Documentation that if any of the trees are removed, or if any of the trees

die, each tree will be replaced at 5:1 credit ratio.

b. Prior to issuance of a vegetation removal permit, the preserved trees must

be staked and field verified for appropriate protection measures (such as

root pruning, tree barricades, and root barriers) by a certified arborist.

11. Buffer: Prior to installation of the 30-foot-wide buffer along South Tamiami Trail,

the existing building depicted on the MCP as the Fellowship Facility (Building 17)

must be removed from the buffer area. This Building (17) qualifies as historic and

may be incorporated into the overall project design subsequent to historic

designation and an administrative amendment to the MCP depicting its relocation.

12. Stormwater Management System:   Prior to local development order approval for

the stormwater system, the landscape plan must delineate:

The two northern dry detention areas to be planted with native herbaceous

grasses, one gallon container size arranged in clusters, planted 3-foot on center.

A minimum of 3,000 square feet, divided equally between the inlet and outfall of

the northern dry detention area, to be planted with herbaceous grasses, one

gallon container size arranged in clusters planted 3-foot on center.

The southern dry detention areas to be planted along the southern perimeter

berm with scattered Live Oak (Quercus Virginiana),  Dahoon Holly (Llex Cassine),

South Florida Slash Pine (Pinus Elliotti Var Densa) and/or Black Olive (Bucida

Bucera), planted 30-feet on center, at 10 feet in height, 2-inch caliper dbh.

General tree credits can be applied, as per LDC §10-418(4), for herbaceous

vegetation, and a general tree credit on a ratio of one-to-one (1:1) for the planting

of trees along the dry detention areas.

SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS:

1. Deviation (1) seeks relief from the LDC §33-111(d) requirement  to provide all dry

detention basins be planted with  wetland type plant species (such as Spartina) in

minimum one-gallon containers not more than 36 inches on center throughout the

extent of the basin, to allow the southernmost dry detention area (adjacent to the

south property line) to be left unplanted, except at inlet and outlet locations. This

deviation is APPROVED SUBJECT TO conditions 6 and 12.

2. Deviation (2) seeks relief from the LDC §§ 33-351 and 34-2192(a) requirement to

provide a minimum 20-foot-wide Type "D" buffer and minimum 25-foot street

setback, to allow the existing Youth House (Building #12) to have a minimum 14±

foot street setback from Highlands Avenue and to encroach 0.8 feet into the

required buffer width, and to allow a 80-square-foot concrete pad and a

4-foot-wide sidewalk that extends from the Youth House to Highlands Avenue to

encroach into the required buffer width. This deviation is APPROVED limited to

the existing encroachment of the Youth House and the concrete pad and walkway

into the street setback and required buffer width,  provided that all required

plantings will be installed - enhancing the overall development and meeting the

intent of the required landscaping buffer width.

3. Deviation (3) seeks relief from the LDC §10-285 requirement to provide a 125-foot

separation distance between road and non-residential driveway intersections, to

allow a 116-foot separation distance (measured edge to edge) from Mockingbird

Lane to the existing northernmost driveway on Highland Avenue.  This deviation is

APPROVED.

4. Deviation (4) seeks relief from the LDC §33-351  requirement to provide a

minimum 20-foot-wide Type "D" buffer along Lords Way, to allow a 15-foot-wide

Type "D" buffer adjacent to both sides of Lords Way. This deviation is

APPROVED SUBJECT TO the condition that all required plantings will be

installed.

6' ON CENTERS TYPICAL

OR APPROVED EQUAL

BRIGHT ORANGE

POLYETHYLENE FENCING

2" x 2" PT. STAKE

1) Around an area at or greater than a six-foot radius

of all species of mangroves and protected Sabal Palms

2) Around an area at or greater than the full dripline

of all protected native pines.

3) Around an area at or greater than two-thirds of the 

dripline of all other protected species.

INSTALLATION NOTES

NOT TO SCALE

TYPICAL EASEMENT AREA

REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS FOR

SPECIFIC EASEMENT INFORMATION

ESTERO

UNITED

METHODIST

CHURCH

8088 LORDS WAY,

ESTERO, FL

GREGORY J. DISERIO, RLA

RLA NO. 840     DATE:

STATE OF FLORIDA

DELISI,

FITZGERALD, INC.

1605 Hendry Street

Fort Myers, Florida

P:  (239) 418-0691

F:  (239) 418-0692

DMJA

GJD

GJD

GREG DISERIO

ZONING & DEVELOPMENT

REVIEW

216010

GJD

APRIL 22, 2016

CALL 48 HOURS

BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!

DIAL 811

Know what's BELOW.

Call before you dig.

811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

SITE LANDSCAPE

DATA

L-1

SCALE 1" = 60'

0' 30' 60' 120' 180'

BUFFER REQUIREMENTS:

ALL BUFFERS TO BE 100% NATIVE SPECIES

PER VILLAGE OF ESTERO LDC REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT WEST PL BUFFER #1

A 30' WIDTH TYPE 'E BUFFER WITH NO

WALL.

A DOUBLE HEDGE ROW OF SHRUBS

PROVIDED

845  LF /100 X 10 = 85 TREES REQUIRED.

85 TREES PROVIDED.

845 LF/3 X 2  = 563 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

XX SHRUBS PROVIDED.

PROJECT R.O.W BUFFER #2

(DEVIATION #4)

A 15' WIDTH TYPE 'D' BUFFER WITH  5

TREES AND 66 SHRUBS PER 100 LF.

500  LF /100 X X5 = 25 TREES

REQUIRED.

17 TREES EXISTING AND 8 TREES

PROPOSED =25 TREES PROVIDED .

500 LF/3 X 2  = 333 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

X SHRUBS EXISTING AND X SHRUBS

PROPOSED =333 SHRUBS PROVIDED .

PROJECT R.O.W BUFFER #3

A 15' WIDTH TYPE 'D' BUFFER WITH  5

TREES AND 66 SHRUBS PER 100 LF.

360  LF /100 X X5 = 18 TREES

REQUIRED.

18 TREES EXISTING AND 0 TREES

PROPOSED =18 TREES PROVIDED .

360 LF/3 X 2  = 240 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

SHRUBS ARE EXISTING  TO FULLFILL

BUFFER REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT  BUFFER #4

15' TYPE 'B' BUFFER

110 LF /100 X 5 = 6 TREES REQUIRED.

5 TREES EXISTING AND 1 TREE

PROPOSED =

6 TREES PROVIDED.

110 LF/3 X 2  = 73 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

73 SHRUBS PROVIDED.

PROJECT  BUFFER #5

15' TYPE 'B' BUFFER

80 LF /100 X 5 = 4 TREES REQUIRED.

4 TREES PROVIDED.

80 LF/3 X 2  = 53 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

53 SHRUBS PROVIDED.

PROJECT  BUFFER #6

WOR TO R.O.W.

A 20' WIDTH TYPE 'D' BUFFER WITH  5

TREES AND 66 SHRUBS PER 100 LF.

110  LF /100 X 5 = 6 TREES REQUIRED.

6 TREES PROVIDED .

110 LF/3 X 2  = 73 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

73 SHRUBS PROVIDED

PROJECT NORTH BUFFER #7

WOR TO R.O.W.

A 20' WIDTH TYPE 'D' BUFFER WITH  5

TREES AND 66 SHRUBS PER 100 LF.

505  LF /100 X 5 = 25 TREES REQUIRED.

12 TREES EXISTING AND 13 TREES

PROPOSED =25 TREES PROVIDED

505 LF/3 X 2  = 336 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

336 SHRUBS PROVIDED

PROJECT EAST BUFFER #8

WOR TO R.O.W.

A 20' WIDTH TYPE 'D' BUFFER WITH  5

TREES AND 66 SHRUBS PER 100 LF.

217  LF /100 X 5 = 11 TREES REQUIRED.

4 TREES EXISTING AND 7 TREES

PROVIDED=

11 TREES PROVIDED .

217 LF/3 X 2  = 145 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

SHRUBS ARE EXISTING TO FULLFILL

BUFFER.

PROJECT EAST BUFFER #9

WOR TO R.O.W.

A 20' WIDTH TYPE 'D' BUFFER WITH  5

TREES AND 66 SHRUBS PER 100 LF.

800  LF /100 X 5 = 40 TREES REQUIRED.

0 TREE EXISTING AND 40 TREES

PROVIDED=

40 TREES PROVIDED .

800 LF/3 X 2  = 533 SHRUBS REQUIRED.

X SHRUBS EXISTING AND X SHRUBS

PROVIDED= 533 SHRUBS PROVIDED.

PROJECT SOUTH  BUFFER #10

WOR. TO COM.

A 5' WIDTH TYPE 'A' BUFFER WITH  4

TREES

525  LF /100 X 4 = 21 TREES REQUIRED.

21 TREES PROVIDED .

TOTAL SITE = 12.97 +/- ACRES

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF ZONING RESOLUTION:

Z-12-010 APPLY TO THIS DEVELOPMENT ORDER.

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED PER MCP  = 4.51 ACRES

REQUIRED

4.98 ACRES PROVIDED PER HATCHING

INDIGENOUS OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS

NOT APPLICABLE

BUILDING PERIMETER PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

78,148 SF. BLDG. X 10% = 7,185 SF OF BUILDING

PERIMETER PLANTING REQUIRED AND PROVIDED.

APPROXIMATELY 868 SHRUBS PROVIDED

INTERNAL PARKING LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

INTERNAL LANDSCAPE AREAS OF 10% OF THE PARKING

AREA IS REQUIRED = 143,895  (including grass parking) X

10% =14,390 SF MINIMUM REQUIRED AND 34,000

PROVIDED, PER HATCHING

1 TREE PER 250 SF. = 58 TREES REQUIRED AND

PROVIDED

NO MORE THAN 10% OF PLANTING AREA TO BE IN TURF.

APPROXIMATELY 1,439 SHRUBS or GROUNDCOVERS ARE

PROVIDED.

WATER MANAGEMENT  PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO DEVIATIONS AND CONDITIONS OF Z-12-010

GENERAL TREE CREDITS

 TREE CREDITS TAKEN

7 QUEEN PALMS @ 1:1 CREDIT = 7 CREDITS

6 ROYAL PALMS @ 1:1 CREDIT = 6 CREDITS

2 SABAL PALMS @ 3:1 CREDIT = 6 CREDITS

4 LIVE OAKS > 4" CAL @ 5:1 CREDIT = 20 CREDITS

8 SLASH PINE > 4" CAL @ 5:1 CREDIT = 40 CREDITS

 TOTAL GENERAL TREE CREDITS =  79 CREDITS

No filling, grading or excavating will occur within the full

drip-line of the Slash Pines.  If protected trees die orr

removed, they will be replaced at a 5:1 credit ratio.

GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENTS

1 TREE PER 3000 SF OF SITE

564,973/ 3500=162 TREES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED.

79 CREDITS PLUS 83 PROPOSED TREES = 162 GENERAL

TREES

NOTE: 16' TREES MAY BE USED AT A 2:1 CREDIT FOR

GENERAL TREES.

GENERAL TREE REQUIREMENTS MAY NOT BE REDUCED

MORE THE 50%.

A MAXIMUM OF XX -16' TREES MAY BE USED AT 2:1

CREDIT TOWARDS GENERAL TREES

(CREDIT TREES, IF ANY, DEPICTED IN PLANT LIST)

TREE

PROTECTION

FENCING

TREE PROTECTION FENCING



3 EXIST. QUEEN

PALMS

(General Trees)

6 EXIST. ROYAL

PALMS

(General Trees)

4 EXIST. QUEEN

PALMS

(General Trees)

1 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(PCT @ 5:1)

1 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(PCT @ 5:1)

5 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

5 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

1 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Parking Tree)

3 EXIST. SLASH

PINE

(2 Parking, 1 Buffer

Trees)

8 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

5 EXISTING SLASH

PINE TO BE

PROTECTED PER

ZONING

CONDITION #10

(PCT @ 5:1)

12 EXIST. E.P

HOLLY & Cocoplum

Hedge

(Buffer Trees &

Shrubs)

2 EXIST.

LIVE OAK

(PCT @ 5:1)

1 EXIST. SABAL

PALM

(PCT@3:1)

2 EXIST. SABAL

PALM & 3 LIVE

OAKS

(Buffer Trees)

2 EXIST. SABAL PALM

& 2 SLASH PINE

 (2, General, 2 Parking

Trees)

4 EXIST. LIVE OAK

(Buffer Trees)

12 EXIST. E.P

HOLLY &

COCOPLUM

HEDGE

(Buffer Trees)

5 EXIST. E.P

HOLLY

(Buffer Trees)

3 EXISTING SLASH

PINE TO BE

PROTECTED PER

ZONING

CONDITION #10

(PCT @ 5:1)

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

2'-3' UNDULATING BERM

U.S 41 TAMIAMI TRAIL
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3 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

4BLACK OLIVE

(West Buffer)

6 SLASH PINE

(West Buffer)

8 SABAL PALMS

 (4 West Buffer)

2LACK OLIVE

(Parking)

2 LACK OLIVE

(Parking)

3 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

8 SLASH PINE

(West Buffer)

3 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

6 SABAL PALMS

 (3 West Buffer)
1 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

12  SLASH PINE

(West Buffer)

7 E.P. HOLLY

( Buffer)

6 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #9)

3 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #9)

7 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #9)

4  GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(Parking)

2 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(Parking)

6 BLACK OLIVE

(Parking)

3 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(Parking)

5 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(Parking)

24 SABAL PALMS

 (8 Parking)

3 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(1 Parking,

(2 East Buffer #9)

4 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(2 Parking,

( 2 East Buffer #9)

6  SLASH PINE

( Buffer #4 & #5)

3 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

6 SLASH PINE

(3 West Buffer, 3 North

Buffer)

3 LIVE OAK

(North Buffer)

4 DAHOON HOLLY

(North Buffer)

3 DAHOON HOLLY

(North Buffer)

7 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #8)

No filling, grading or

excavating will occur

within the full

drip-line of the Slash

Pines.
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FDOT

HANDRAIL

16 DW. FIREBUSH

(West Buffer)

12 DW. FIREBUSH

(West Buffer)

1O SILVER PALMETTO

(West Buffer)

DW. FAKAHATCHEE or

MUHLY GRASS

(West Buffer)

7 SILVER PALMETTO

(West Buffer)
LANTANA or PEANUT

(West Buffer)

DW. FAKAHATCHEE or

MUHLY GRASS

(West Buffer)

18 DW. FIREBUSH

(West Buffer)

LANTANA or PEANUT

(West Buffer)

DW. FAKAHATCHEE or

MUHLY GRASS

(West Buffer)

7 SILVER PALMETTO

(West Buffer)

COCOPLUM

(West Buffer)

18 ROYAL PALMS or

FOXTAIL PALMS

(General)

8 ROYAL PALMS

(General)

2 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(Parking)

N
O

R
T

H
 
D

R
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D

E
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E
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I
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N

A
R

E
A

NORTH DETENTION

DRAINAGE INLET

(LOCATION SUBJECT

TO CHANGE)

NORTH DETENTION

DRAINAGE OUTFALL

(LOCATION SUBJECT

TO CHANGE)

3,000 S.F. OF  PLANTED LITTORAL SELF

  - HERBACEOUS GRASSES, 1 GALLON,

      SPACED 3' O.C.

(PER Z-12-010, CONDITION #12)

SCALE 1" = 40'

120'0' 20' 40' 80'
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UNITED
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CHURCH
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ESTERO, FL

GREGORY J. DISERIO, RLA

RLA NO. 840     DATE:

STATE OF FLORIDA

DELISI,

FITZGERALD, INC.

1605 Hendry Street

Fort Myers, Florida

P:  (239) 418-0691

F:  (239) 418-0692

DMJA

GJD

GJD

GREG DISERIO

ZONING & DEVELOPMENT

REVIEW

216010

GJD

APRIL 22, 2016

CALL 48 HOURS

BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!

DIAL 811

Know what's BELOW.

Call before you dig.

811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

ZONING

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-2

ZONING LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN

TYPICAL EASEMENT AREA

REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS FOR

SPECIFIC EASEMENT INFORMATION

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. THE QUALITY OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL WILL MEET THE

STANDARDS FOR FLORIDA GRADE NO.1 (or better), AS

GOVERNED IN "GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY

PLANTS".

2. ALL PLANTED TREES AND PALMS WILL HAVE A 3" DEEP

SAUCER CONSTRUCTED FROM THE TRUNK OF THE TREE OR

PALM. MINIMUM OF 4' DIAMETER.

3. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A 3" MINIMUM

DEPTH OF MULCH AND SHALL BE WEED FREE.  MULCH SHALL

BE GRADE B OR BETTER. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY

VEGETATIVE GROWTH AND APPLY A PRE-EMERGENT WEED

KILLER PER SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO MULCHING.

4. NO CODE REQUIRED PLANTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

EASEMENTS.

5. ANY AND ALL EXOTIC VEGETATION INCLUDING: EARLEAF

ACACIA, WOMAN'S TONGUE, BISHOPWOOD, AUSTRAILIAN

PINE, CARROTWOOD, ROSEWOOD, AIR POTATO, MURRAY RED

GUM, WEEPING FIG, CUBAN LAUREL FIG, JAPANESE CLIMBING

FERN, OLD WORD CLIMBING FERN, MELALEUCA, DOWNY ROSE

MYRTLE, CHINESE TALLOW, BRAZILLIAN PEPPER, FLORIDA

HOLLY, TROPICAL SODA APPLE, JAVA PLUM, ROSE APPLE,

CORK TREE AND WEDELIA, ON THE PROPERTY SHALL BE

COMPLETELY REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF OFF SITE BY THE

CONTRACTOR.  THE SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF

INVASIVE EXOTIC VEGETATION IN PERPETUITY.

6. TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10' IN HEIGHT WITH A 2"

CALIPER MEASURED AT 1' ABOVE GROUND LEVEL WITH A

FOUR FOOT CANOPY UNLESS SPECIFIED AS 14' TALL TREES

PER PLAN AND PLANT LIST.

7.  REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

SPECIFICATIONS.

8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

FAMILIARIZING THEMSELVES WITH THE LOCATIONS OF ALL

UTILITIES AND ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF

LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

9. FERTILIZER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

AND LEE COUNTY ORDINANCES.

10. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE

CONTRACTOR TO FINE GRADE ALL PLANTING AND SODDING

AREAS PRIOR TO PLANT OR SOD INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN OWNER APPROVAL OF FINAL

GRADES.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE

TAKEOFFS.  PLANT LIST IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LANDSCAPE

MAINTENANCE UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND IN

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TAGS, TAPE AND

SUPPORTS (EXCEPT STAKING GUYS) FROM ALL PLANTINGS

PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE.  NURSERY CENTER POLE

SUPPORTS SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO PLANTING.

14. ALL AREAS OF THE SITE NOT PLANTED SHALL BE SODDED or

SEEDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS.

15. THE REQUIRED PLANTINGS SHALL BE IRRIGATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH LDC REQUIREMENTS.

16. THE PARKING LOTS SHALL BE SLEEVED FOR IRRIGATION BY

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.  COORDINATE WITH CIVIL

ENGINEERING PLANS.

17. ALL BASE ROCK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM LANDSCAPE

PARKING ISLANDS.

18. THE HEIGHT OF ALL TREES SHALL BE MEASURED FROM

FINISHED GRADE AT LOCATION OF PLANTINGS.  SHRUBS

INTENDED FOR BUFFERING SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE

HEIGHT OF THE ADJACENT PARKING GRADE IF PARKING IS

ADJACENT TO THE BUFFER.

19. PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK A VEGETATION REMOVAL PERMIT

IS REQUIRED.



25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

25' SIGHT

TRIANGLE

OPTIONAL  BERMS

U.S 41 TAMIAMI TRAIL

HIGHLANDS AVENUE

2 LIVE OAK

(Condition #12)

21 SLASH PINE

(South Buffer)

3 DAHOON HOLLY

(Condition #12)

3 DAHOON HOLLY

(Condition #12)

3 DAHOON HOLLY

(Condition #12)

2 DAHOON HOLLY

(Condition #12)

2 LIVE OAK

(Condition #12)

4 BLACK OLIVE

(Condition #12)

4 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

13 SLASH PINE

(West Buffer)

3 LIVE OAK

(West Buffer)

2 BLACK OLIVE

(West Buffer)

8 SLASH PINE

(West Buffer)

10 SABAL PALMS

 (5 West Buffer)

3 BLACK OLIVE

(West Buffer)

3 BLACK OLIVE

(Parking)

M
A

T
C

H
L

I
N

E

4BLACK OLIVE

(West Buffer)

7 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #9)

BUTTONWOOD

BUTTONWOOD

5 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #9)

5 E.P. HOLLY

( East Buffer #9)

5 BLACK OLIVE

(East Buffer #9)

6 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(General)

6 BLACK OLIVE

(General)

3 SLASH PINE

(General)

3 GREEN

BUTTONWOOD

(General)

DW. FAKAHATCHEE or

MUHLY GRASS

(West Buffer)

7 SILVER PALMETTO

(West Buffer)

SOUTH DRY

DETENTION AREA

5 BLACK OLIVE

(GENERAL)

(Condition #6)

BENCH TYPICAL

(CONDITION #6)

BENCH

BENCH

50' TYPICAL SPACING

(Condition #6)
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APRIL 22, 2016

CALL 48 HOURS

BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!

DIAL 811

Know what's BELOW.

Call before you dig.

811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

ZONING

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-3

SCALE 1" = 40'

120'0' 20' 40' 80'

ZONING LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN

TYPICAL EASEMENT AREA

REFER TO ENGINEERING PLANS FOR

SPECIFIC EASEMENT INFORMATION

** Refer to special clear sight maintenance requirements if applicable.

NOTE:

UPRIGHT STAKING SYSTEM

USE "ARBOR GUY(TM)"

INCLUDED IN STAKING KIT

MESH TREE TIE W/ NON-SLIP KNOT

LODGE POLE STAKE DRIVEN

AT BOTTOM OF TREE PIT

INTO UNDISTURBED EARTH

(DO NOT DISTURB ROOTBALL)

STAKING KIT INCLUDES:

3X ROOT BALL SIZE

HAND TENSIONER

FINISHED GRADE

NOT TO SCALE

4"-6" SAUCER ABOVE FINISHED

GRADE  (REMOVE AFTER 6 MONTHS)

WATERED IN CLEAN

BACKFILL (SEE SPEC.)

SET ROOT BALL 1"-2" ABOVE

FINISHED GRADE

TRUNK FLAIR TO BE

EXPOSED

UNDISTURBED STABILIZED SOIL

MULCH TO DRIP LINE UNLESS

SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

INSTALL SUMP IN AREAS WHERE SOIL IS

COMPACTED AND/OR WATER TABLE IS

24" BELOW FINISHED GRADE OR LESS.

DEPTH OF SUMP TO BE EQUAL TO DEPTH

OF POORLY DRAINED SOILS OR 48"

WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

NOTE: ON SINGLE STEM TREES GREATER

THAN OR EQUAL TO 2" IN DIAMETER USE

"ARBOR GUY" ECONOMY STAKING KIT OR

APPROVED EQUAL.  ON SINGLE STEM TREES

LESS THAN 2" IN DIAMETER, USE THE STAKING

METHOD FOR MULTI-TRUNK TREES.

3" SETTLED MULCH.  MAINTAIN 1" DEPTH

AT TRUNK.  MULCH RING TO

INCORPORATE STAKING SYSTEM.

SPREAD

foliage per specifications. No pruning shall be 

Remove dead and damaged branches and 

See Spacing Detail for layout

Provide positive perculation.

is subject to Landscape Arch. approval.

done prior to installation, and all work

Spread

Planting soil mix

Existing soil

NOT TO SCALE

STAKING KIT INCLUDES:

3X ROOT BALL SIZE

HAND TENSIONER

GUYLINE

ARROWHEAD ANCHOR(TM)

FINISHED GRADE

NOT TO SCALE

4"-6" SAUCER ABOVE FINISHED

GRADE  (REMOVE AFTER 6 MONTHS)

WATERED IN CLEAN

BACKFILL (SEE SPEC.)

SET ROOT BALL 1"-2" ABOVE

FINISHED GRADE

TRUNK FLAIR TO BE

EXPOSED

UNDISTURBED STABILIZED SOIL

MULCH TO DRIP LINE UNLESS

SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

INSTALL SUMP IN AREAS WHERE SOIL IS

COMPACTED AND/OR WATER TABLE IS

24" BELOW FINISHED GRADE OR LESS.

DEPTH OF SUMP TO BE EQUAL TO DEPTH

OF POORLY DRAINED SOILS OR 48"

WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

NOTE: ON SINGLE STEM TREES GREATER

THAN OR EQUAL TO 2" IN DIAMETER USE

"ARBOR GUY" ECONOMY STAKING KIT OR

APPROVED EQUAL.  ON SINGLE STEM TREES

LESS THAN 2" IN DIAMETER, USE THE STAKING

METHOD FOR MULTI-TRUNK TREES.

3" SETTLED MULCH.  MAINTAIN 1" DEPTH

AT TRUNK.  MULCH RING TO

INCORPORATE STAKING SYSTEM.

SPREAD

(CABBAGE PALMS ONLY)

AND BUD 6"-8" FROM EMERGENCE

CUT OFF ALL FRONDS

CUT OFF UNOPENED FRONDS

.

BANDING IN TWO PLACES

AND NOT INTO TRUNK

MINIMUM 3-2"x4" BRACES

120 APART

TOE NAIL 2"-4" TO BATTEN

5-2"X4"X16" BATTENS

2"x4"x30" STAKE

FINISH GRADE

3X ROOT BALL SIZE

INSTALL SUMP IN AREAS WHERE SOIL IS

COMPACTED AND/OR WATER TABLE IS

24" BELOW FINISHED GRADE OR LESS.

DEPTH OF SUMP TO BE EQUAL TO DEPTH

OF POORLY DRAINED SOILS OR 48"

WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

FINISHED GRADE

WATERED IN CLEAN

BACKFILL (SEE SPEC.)

SET ROOT BALL 1"-2" ABOVE

FINISHED GRADE

UNDISTURBED STABILIZED

SOIL

4"-6" SAUCER ABOVE

FINISHED GRADE  (REMOVE

AFTER 6 MONTHS)

3" SETTLED MULCH.  MAINTAIN 1"

DEPTH AT TRUNK.  MULCH RING

TO INCORPORATE STAKING

SYSTEM.

NOT TO SCALE

3"

4"

REMOVE EXIST. SOIL AND BASE ROCK AND REPLACE WITH

VIABLE PLANTING SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 24".  PROVIDE

SLIGHT ELEVATION AS SHOWN.

TOP OF CURB

ROAD BASE

24"

CURB

INTERNAL PARKING ISLAND DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

WIDTH VARIES PER PLAN

HYDRANT

7.5' CLEARANCE (FRONT)

5' CLEARANCE (REAR)

PER NFPA 1-18.3.9.1 REQUIREMENTS

CLEAR AREAS FROM PLANTINGS

FRONT

REAR

 MAINTAINED SHRUBS

LIMITS OF 

NOT TO SCALE

MULCH, GRAVEL OR SOD

PLANT SPACING DETAIL

Mulched area

Plant spacing

per plan

6"

Sod

Pavement 

Building

Mulched area

Mulched area

mature size

6"

6"

Installed size

Mulched area

Maintained or

12"

NOT TO SCALE

























ESTERO

UNITED  METHODIST

CHURCH












 



 




